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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD  
  

      ) 
In the Matter of    ) 
      ) Docket No. 52-047-ESP   
Tennessee Valley Authority     ) 
      )  
(Clinch River Nuclear Site)    ) 
      ) 
  

INTERVENORS’ PARTIALLY UNOPPOSED MOTION TO ESTABLISH A 
SCHEDULE FOR FILING OF NEW OR AMENDED CONTENTIONS 
REGARDING EMERGENCY PLANNING-RELATED PORTIONS OF  

TVA’S EARLY SITE PERMIT APPLICATION AND EXEMPTION REQUEST 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.323, 2.309(c), and 2.307, Intervenors Southern Alliance for 

Clean Energy and Tennessee Environmental Council hereby request the Atomic Safety and 

Licensing Board (“ASLB”) to establish a schedule for new and amended contentions concerning 

a document authored by TVA entitled “Response to NRC Request for Additional Information 

(eRAI 8885) Related to Emergency Planning Exemption Requests in Part 6 of the ESPA.” The 

document (hereinafter referred to as “RAI Response”) is attached as Enclosure 1 to a letter from 

J.W. Shea, TVA, to Document Control Desk, NRC, re: Response to Request for Additional 

Information Related to Emergency Planning Exemption Requests in Support of Early Site Permit 

Application for Clinch River Nuclear Site (Aug. 24, 2017) (ML17237A175). TVA’s RAI 

Response was posted on the NRC’s Agency Wide Data Management System (“ADAMS”) on 

September 11, 2017.   

For the reasons stated below in Section III, Intervenors ask the ASLB to establish a 

deadline of November 20, 2017.  
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As discussed below in counsel’s certificate under 10 C.F.R. § 2.323(b), the U.S. Nuclear 

Regulatory Commission (“NRC”) Staff does not oppose this motion, although it reserves the 

right to respond. TVA plans to oppose the motion.  

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND  

A. ESP Application, Hearing Request and TVA Written Response 

This motion relates to Intervenors’ Contention 1 (Inadequate Emergency Plan), which 

challenges TVA’s Early Site Permit (“ESP”) application for a Small Modular Reactor (“SMR”), 

filed by TVA on May 12, 2016. See 82 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Apr. 4, 2017) (Notice of hearing and 

opportunity to petition to intervene; order imposing procedures). Contention 1 asserts that TVA’s 

ESP applications fails to satisfy NRC regulation 10 C.F.R. § 50.47(c)(2) because it proposes two 

alternative-sized plume exposure pathway Emergency Planning Zones (“EPZs”) that are smaller 

than the minimum ten-mile radius required by the regulation. Petition to Intervene and Request 

for Hearing at 5 (June 12, 2017) (“Hearing Request”).  

Contention 1 also disputes TVA’s claim, in Part 6 of the ESP application (entitled 

“Exemptions and Departures”), that compliance with the ten-mile EPZ requirement is not 

necessary because “there are no offsite consequences from any credible event in excess of the 

[U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Protective Action Guidelines].” Id. at 6 (quoting ESP 

Application, Part 6, Table 1-1). Intervenors contend that TVA’s claim is faulty because TVA 

“completely fails to discuss any SMR design features that would decrease the potential for spent 

fuel pool fires to result in significant off-site radiological releases.” Hearing Request at 6-7.   

TVA responded that Contention 1 should not be admitted because TVA’s only purpose in 

submitting the exemption application was to obtain NRC approval for application, at the ESP 

stage, of a methodology to reduce the EPZ size. Tennessee Valley Authority’s Answer Opposing 



  

 3

Petitions for Intervention, Etc. at 10-11, 14-15 (July 7, 2017) (“TVA Answer”). TVA asserted 

that “the appropriate time for SACE or TEC to raise any objections to whether a design selected 

for the CRN Site complies with the PAG-based criteria is at the COL [combined license] stage.” 

Id. at 14.  

B. NRC Staff Request for Additional Information and Response by TVA 

On May 12, 2017, the NRC Staff sent TVA a Request for Additional Information, asserting 

that:   

In order to complete its review of the ESPA request for exemptions related to emergency 
planning, the staff requires additional information on the anticipated enhanced safety features 
of SMRs and the related minimization of accident consequences for the surrogate design and 
PPE [plant parameter envelope] that support the discussion of how the CRN ESPA 
demonstrates that there is no undue risk to public health and safety, as required by 10 CFR 
50.12(a)(1), and demonstrates special circumstances under 10 CFR 50.12(a)(2)(ii) with 
respect to relevant sections of the regulations in 10 CFR 50.33(g), 10 CFR 50.47(b) and 
(c)(2), and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix E and 10 CFR 52.7.  

 
E-mail from Mallecia Sutton to Raymond Schiele and Archana Manoharan re: Issuance of RAI 

pertaining to Part 6 of TVA application, Exemptions and Departures, EP exemptions, Enclosure 

1 at 1 (July 28, 2017) (ML17209A401) (“RAI”). The RAI then posed three specific questions 

related to TVA’s compliance with the methodology in NUREG-0396, “Planning Basis for the 

Development of State and Local Government Radiological Emergency Response Plans in 

Support of Light Water Nuclear Power Plans” (December 1978), which “provides the technical 

justification for existing regulations related to EPZ size and contains the methodology that staff 

is using to evaluate the exemption request.” Id., Enclosure 1 at 2-3.   

TVA responded on August 24, 2017, explaining that it had created a “surrogate plant” and 

developed “site-related design parameter values” in the PPE, based on four specific SMR reactor 

designs: BWXT mPower, NuScale, SMR-160, and Westinghouse. RAI Response. at E1-2. TVA 

asserted that the “four SMR designs that formed the basis for the PPE in the CRN Site ESPA 
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have advanced design features that contribute to increased margins of safety, as reflected in the 

accident consequences technical criteria established in SSAR Section 13.3, Emergency 

Preparedness.” Id.  TVA also provided a detailed risk analysis for the surrogate design, 

including some of the specific designs included in the surrogate design. Id. at E1-2 to E1-11. In 

the course of this discussion, TVA addressed the risk of pool fires, stating: 

[T]he vendor-developed PRA [probabilistic risk assessment] has determined that spent fuel 
accidents are not credible for the design used for this representative plant analysis due to 
several spent fuel pool (SFP) design features, such as the substantial ultimate heat sink 
(UHS) pool capacity, a below-grade location, and stainless steel-lined walls and floors, and 
therefore this scenario was not analyzed. Based on a conservative calculation, the time 
required to boil off the UHS to the top of spent fuel in the SFP is in excess of 100 days, 
which allows for significant time to add replacement coolant to the SFP. The NRC has 
previously found that the requirements for formal offsite radiological emergency planning 
can be eliminated if ten hours until onset of gap release from fuel was available to initiate 
off-site protective actions using a comprehensive emergency management plan (CEMP) 
(Reference 4 [NRC SECY-14-0066, Request by Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc. For 
Exemptions from Certain Emergency Planning Requirements (June 27, 2014) (ADAMS 
Accession No. ML14072A257)]). 

 
Id. at E1-9 (emphasis added).  

By reporting the vendor’s determination that spent fuel accidents are not credible, without 

offering criticism, presenting TVA’s own analysis, or indicating that TVA intends to conduct 

additional analyses in the future, TVA appears to represent to the NRC Staff that it agrees with 

(and will rely upon) the vendor’s determination. Incredibly, by all appearances, TVA has thus 

ruled out conducting the very spent fuel pool fire analysis it previously assured this ASLB and 

Intervenors it would conduct at the COL stage. See TVA Answer at 14, discussion in Section 

II.C below.  

 A press interview with the Nuclear Energy Institute (“NEI”) published shortly after 

submittal of the RAI Response lends support to this interpretation. In that interview, TVA 

characterized the RAI Response as an assessment of “a full spectrum of accidents, including 
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extremely unlikely severe accidents.” “TVA Demonstrates Site Boundary EPZ Possible for 

SMRs,” published in NEI News-Media (Sept. 7, 2017), https://www.nei.org/News-

Media/News/News-Archives/2017/TVA-Demonstrates-Site-Boundary-EPZ-Possible-for-SM. A 

copy is attached. According to TVA: 

The results of the analysis showed that radiation doses at the plant’s site boundary would be 
well below the dose limits established by the Environmental Protection Agency.  
 
The analysis confirms that it is possible to meet the criteria to justify approval of a site 
boundary emergency planning zone and warrants NRC proceeding with the exemption 
request from a 10-mile EPZ.   
 

Id. at 2 (emphasis added).  

C. Oral Argument Before the ASLB 

On September 12, 2017, the ASLB held oral argument on the admissibility of 

Intervenors’ contentions and other matters. During questioning on the purpose of TVA’s 

exemption request, TVA’s counsel stated that TVA’s exemption request “is not for a size of an 

EPZ” but rather “to use the methodology.” Tr. at 61 (Nelson). As TVA explained: 

At the COL stage . . . there will be a design-specific safety analysis that will support 
what, that will follow these criteria and support what the environmental consequences 
and dose consequences would be, but at COL stage we’ll have a design where we can 
either demonstrate based on the criteria in Section 13.3 we either have a site boundary or 
a 2-mile or a 10-mile, so it is not correct that this asks to toss out the 10-mile.  
 

Tr. at 64 (Nelson). TVA further clarified that the purpose of seeking approval of the 

methodology now, at the ESP stage, is “to know what the regulatory requirements will be at the 

combined license stage . . .” Tr. at 65 (Nelson). See also tr. at 74 (Nelson) (stating that spent fuel 

fire risks would be addressed in a PRA at the COL stage); tr. at 85 (Nelson) (stating that “EPZ 

size would not be decided until [the] COLA” proceeding); tr. at 91 (Nelson) (stating that spent 

fuel pool fire analysis will occur at COL stage during “EPZ sizing”).  
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As shown by the colloquy below, the NRC Staff expressed no opinion when asked 

directly what is the subject of TVA’s exemption application at the ESP stage: 

DR. ARNOLD: Let me ask, is it clear to the Staff that the Applicant is looking for 
a single exemption to the methodology and that these site boundary and two miles are 
just put in as examples of, you know, what they are looking to eventually get at the COL 
stage?  

 
MR. ROACH: Judge Arnold, I mean the Staff is still conducting its review and it 

may have additional questions for TVA, so that's what I can say at this point. 
 

Tr. at 78. 

 Despite the lengthy questions about the subject of TVA’s exemption request and whether the 

request concerned only methodology, neither TVA nor the Staff mentioned TVA’s August 24 

RAI Response regarding the appropriate EPZ size, or the vendor’s determination that a spent fuel 

pool fire risk analysis was not necessary. Nor did TVA mention any of the representations it had 

made to NEI the week before.  

D. ASLB Order Rejecting Admission of Contention 1 

On October 10, 2018, in LBP-17-08, the ASLB rejected Contention 1 as inadmissible. The 

ASLB ruled that Contention 1 mistakenly characterized TVA’s exemption application as a 

request for a reduction in EPZ size, when TVA in fact sought only permission to apply a certain 

methodology at the COL stage to justify the smaller EPZ size at that time. The Board also found 

that Intervenors “will still have an opportunity to challenge the application of [TVA’s] proposed 

methodology at the COL stage.” Id., slip op. at 21. See also id., slip op. at 18-19 (citing TVA 

Answer at 14) (agreeing with TVA that “at the COL stage, SACE and TEC could . . . ‘raise any 

objections to whether a design selected for the [Clinch River] Site complies with the [U.S. EPA 

Protective Action Guides-based criteria.’”)  
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On October 19, 2017, in the course of preparing Intervenors’ motion for reconsideration of 

the ASLB’s rejection of Contention 1, Intervenors’ counsel discovered the August 24, 2017 RAI 

Response on ADAMS. Intervenors’ counsel and experts also found the September 7, 2017 NEI 

news article referenced above in Section II.B. The next day, October 20, 2017, Intervenors filed 

their motion for reconsideration on the ground that the ASLB had overlooked statements by 

TVA in its ESP application and RAI Response, demonstrating that indeed it does seek a 

reduction in EPZ size in this ESP proceeding, based on a surrogate design. Intervenors’ motion is 

pending before the ASLB.   

III.  ARGUMENT 

  Intervenors seek a determination by the ASLB that they have “good cause” under 10 C.F.R. 

§ 2.309(c)(1)(i)-(iii) to set a November 20, 2017 deadline to present new or amended 

contention(s) demonstrating that the risk analysis presented in TVA’s RAI Response is 

inadequate to demonstrate that TVA’s emergency plan will protect public health and safety, as 

required by 10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a), if the EPZ size is reduced. Intervenors intend to focus on 

TVA’s apparent determination that no spent fuel pool fire risk analysis is necessary, although 

other parts of the analysis may also be the subject of other contentions.  

In addition, Intervenors rely on 10 C.F.R. § 2.307(a), which allows extensions to established 

deadlines for “good cause,” such as practical circumstances preventing compliance. See, e.g., 

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee 

Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-4, 81 NRC 156, 163 (2015) (noncompliance with deadline 

excused for inability to meet E-filing requirements on time).    

Intervenors satisfy the first prong of the good cause standard, 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a)(1)(i), 

because the information on which Intervenors seek to base new or amended contention(s) was 
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not previously available. As discussed above, safety analysis in the RAI Response was presented 

for the very first time in that document.  

Intervenors also satisfy the second prong of the good cause standard, 10 C.F.R. § 

2.309(a)(1)(ii), because the information in the RAI Response is materially different from 

information previously submitted. In its original ESP application, TVA did not submit any risk 

analysis to justify a reduction in EPZ size; in fact, this was the reason for the RAI. Thus, the new 

information is materially different because it replaces information that did not exist previously.  

With respect to the third criterion in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a)(1)(iii), requiring submission of the 

new or amended contention in a “timely fashion,” Intervenors note that the NRC has not 

established a fixed numerical standard for the term “timely.” The Commission and licensing 

boards often apply a 30-day standard, but the regulations do not impose any specific requirement 

for a time frame. See Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), 

LBP-15-11, 81 NRC 401, 408 (2015) (noting that new contentions are “generally” considered 

timely if filed within 30 days of publication of the relevant information), (review denied, CLI-

15-17, 82 NRC 33 (2015)).  

Intervenors respectfully submit that the ASLB should base a determination regarding 

timeliness and justification under 10 C.F.R. § 2.307(a) on the circumstances and concerns of this 

case, including the following:   

1. Intervenors were not aware of TVA’s RAI Response until October 19, when they 

discovered it in the course of preparing their motion for reconsideration, while seeking 

correspondence from TVA or other documents that would corroborate Intervenors 

interpretation of the ESP application that TVA intended to seek reduction of the EPZ size 

and present a supporting analysis in its application. On October 19, Intervenors also 
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discovered the NEI press article in which TVA stated that it had submitted a complete 

risk analysis in the RAI Response, and that the risk analysis justified a reduction in EPZ 

size.   

2. TVA’s RAI Response was not published on ADAMS until September 11, the day before 

the oral argument. Intervenors’ counsel did not happen to look on ADAMS that day, 

because she was preparing for the oral argument.   

3. After the oral argument on September 12, Intervenors did not search for any risk analyses 

on ADAMS because they reasonably relied on repeated representations by TVA to the 

effect that TVA did not intend to submit any PRA or other risk analysis to support 

reduction in the EPZ size until the time of the COL proceeding. These representations 

started with TVA’s written answer to Intervenors’ Hearing Request and culminated in 

TVA’s oral argument to the ASLB on September 12.  

4. Despite the obvious relevance of the August 24 RAI Response to the ASLB’s questions 

regarding the nature and purpose of TVA’s exemption request, TVA did not even 

mention the August 24 RAI Response during the September 12 oral argument, let alone 

discuss the relevance of its content. Nor did TVA address the fact that shortly before the 

oral argument, a TVA official had told an NEI reporter that its RAI Response, submitted 

three weeks before the oral argument, constituted a complete justification of the reduction 

of the EPZ size for the TVA’s proposed SMR. Instead, TVA told the ASLB that the 

analysis would be postponed until the COL stage.  

5. Dr. Edwin Lyman, Intervenors’ expert on Contention 1 and on any future contentions or 

amended contentions Intervenors may file regarding TVA’s risk analysis, is unavailable 

to work on new or amended contentions until after November 10. Between October 29 
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and November 2, Dr. Lyman will be at the Winter Meeting of the American Nuclear 

Society, where he is presenting a paper. Between November 2 and 9 he will be on 

vacation in Germany.   

6. Based on TVA’s RAI Response and its assertions in the NEI press article, TVA now 

believes it has submitted a sufficient safety analysis to justify a reduction in the size of 

the EPZ for a proposed SMR at the Clinch River site. TVA misled the Board and parties 

by stating otherwise in its written and oral presentations in this proceeding. The NRC 

Staff, for its part, has been unclear.  

7. Although TVA may submit additional information at the COL stage, Intervenors are 

concerned that both TVA and the NRC may successfully argue, at the COL stage, that 

any NRC determination at the ESP stage regarding TVA’s now-submitted risk analysis is 

res judicata and that Intervenors therefore are precluded from challenging those 

determinations at the COL stage.  

 In light of these circumstances and concerns, and in order to ensure the conduct of a 

proceeding that is both fair to Intervenors and is based on a complete and meaningful record, 

Intervenors request the ASLB to establish a deadline of November 20 for submission of new or 

late-filed contentions regarding the safety analysis presented in TVA’s RAI Response.    
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IV. CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, the ASLB should grant Intervenors’ motion to establish a 

November 20, 2017 deadline for new and amended contentions regarding TVA’s August 24 RAI 

Response.   

Respectfully submitted, 

___/signed electronically by/__ 
Diane Curran 
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P. 
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
240-393-9285 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com 
 
October 26, 2017  
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___/signed electronically by/__ 
Diane Curran 
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PARTIALLY UNOPPOSED MOTION TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE FOR FILING OF 
NEW OR AMENDED CONTENTIONS REGARDING EMERGENCY PLANNING-
RELATED PORTIONS OF TVA’S EARLY SITE PERMIT APPLICATION AND 
EXEMPTION REQUEST on the NRC’s Electronic Information Exchange System.    
 
 
___/signed electronically by/__ 
Diane Curran 
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TVA Demonstrates Site Boundary EPZ
Possible for SMRs

TVA analysis adds information on Clinch River early site permit application

Shows any accident radiological impact would be limited to within site boundary

Analysis provides basis for exemption from 10-mile EPZ in regulatory breakthrough

Sept. 7, 2017—Progress on a new generation of small modular reactors (SMRs) is moving ahead at a good

pace. The Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) filed a groundbreaking application last year with the U.S.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission to obtain an early site permit (ESP) for a potential nuclear plant

comprising multiple SMRs at TVA’s Clinch River Nuclear Site in Tennessee.

The NRC accepted the application for review in January 2017. As part of the review process, TVA recently

provided the NRC with additional information it requested on the unique safety and performance

attributes of SMRs that allow for scalable emergency planning requirements. Nuclear Energy Overview

asked TVA Senior Manager for Small Modular Reactors Dan Stout to explain some of these exciting

developments and what it could mean for the future of SMR and other advanced reactor projects, as TVA

seeks to make a regulatory breakthrough with the NRC that could accelerate deployment and increase

speed to market.

 

Overhead view of the Tennessee Valley’s Clinch River site. [Photo: TVA]

Nuclear Energy Overview: What value is an early site permit for TVA’s Clinch River SMR project? What

makes TVA’s application unique?

Stout: This is the first ESP application to focus solely on SMRs. TVA’s application is based on a plant

parameter envelope encompassing the four light water SMRs developed in the United States—BWX

Technologies Inc.’s mPower design, Holtec International’s SMR-160, NuScale Power LLC’s SMR and the

Westinghouse Electric Co. SMR. One of the main objectives of the Clinch River project is to show how the

design features of SMRs advance safety and security by eliminating several potential emergency

scenarios.

TVA’s approach to establishing the emergency planning zone (EPZ) in its application is unique. It’s all about

public health and safety. TVA is making sure that the maximum radiological dose that the public could be

https://www.nei.org/News-Media/News/News-Archives/TVA-Files-Historic-Application-for-Small-Modular-R
https://www.nrc.gov/reactors/new-reactors/esp/clinch-river.html
https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1635/ML16355A162.pdf
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exposed to during postulated accidents is below U.S. Environmental Protection Agency limits and

determining through detailed analysis where that could occur, how far from the reactor plant.

NEO: What additional information did the NRC ask for in its review of the TVA Clinch River early site permit

pplication? How did TVA respond?

Stout: The NRC asked three questions that the agency staff say they need to evaluate TVA’s application.

Firstly the staff asked for a detailed description of the enhanced safety features of the SMRs under

consideration that warrant a reduced emergency planning zone size.

TVA provided more detail on the particular characteristics of the SMR designs encompassed by the ESP

application. Chief among these is their smaller size, which means there is substantially less radioactive

material available for a potential release to the environment, and less core decay heat to drive a release.

SMRs have simplified system and component designs that eliminate many hypothetical accident types

that have been analyzed for larger reactors. Design features such as a large ratio of water to fuel and the

elimination of large-scale piping and penetrations below the top level of the fuel ensure that certain

accident sequences and phenomena—such as the fuel becoming uncovered during a loss of cooling water

accident—have been designed out of SMRs altogether. The probabilities of other types of accidents are

also reduced by design.

In addition, because of a built-in reliance on passive safety features such as gravity, natural convection

and pressure relief, hypothetical accidents for SMRs would progress much more slowly and thus allow

operators more time to intervene to correct a problem, in the rare event that intervention is needed.

Taken together, SMR designs significantly minimize accident consequences.

NEO: The NRC also asked for more information to show it is possible that SMR facilities could meet the

stringent criteria in the application. What were the results of the analysis and what are the implications?

Stout: We provided a representative analysis using the NuScale Power SMR design. Of the four potential

SMRs included in our “plant parameter envelope,” this design has the most detailed technical information

available. Our consequence analysis of the NuScale design assessed a full spectrum of accidents, including

extremely unlikely severe accidents.

The results of the analysis showed that radiation doses at the plant’s site boundary would be well below

the dose limits established by the Environmental Protection Agency.

The analysis confirms that it is possible to meet the criteria to justify approval of a site boundary

emergency planning zone and warrants NRC proceeding with the exemption request from a 10-mile EPZ.

NEO: TVA is asking in its Clinch River early site permit application for an exemption from the usual 10-mile

EPZ for a nuclear power plant. This analysis provides the technical basis to show that an EPZ need not

extend beyond the plant site boundary. Is the approach being taken by TVA consistent with safety

regulations?

Stout: Absolutely. We’re using the existing emergency preparedness regulations to show analytically that

SMRs inherently have significantly reduced potential off-site accident consequences. Off-site emergency

planning requirements and plans will be fully commensurate with those reduced consequences. 


